PART-I

HARYANA GOVERNMENT

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

Notification

The 3rd May, 2013

No. Leg.10/2013 .- The following Act of the Legislature of the State of Haryana received the assent of the Governor of Haryana on the 11th April, 2013 and is hereby published for general information:-

HARYANA ACT NO. 8 OF 2013

THE HARYANA PRIVATE UNIVERSITIES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

AN

ACT

further to amend the Haryana Private Universities Act, 2006.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Haryana in the Sixty-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows :----

This Act may be called the Haryana Private Universities (Amendment) Short title. 1. Act, 2013.

2. In the Schedule to the Haryana Private Universities Act, 2006, after serial number 9 and entries thereagainst, the following serial numbers and entries thereagainst shall be added, namely:---

·10.	Shree Guru Gobind Singh Tricentenary University	District Gurgaon	
1.	Jagan Nath University	Bahadurgarh (Haryana)	
2.	G.D. Goenka University	Sohna Road, Gurgaon	
3.	K.R. Mangalam University	Sohna Road, Gurgaon	
4.	S.R.M. University	Sonepat (Haryana)".	

The Haryana Private Universities (Amendment) Ordinance, Repeal and (1)3. savings. 2013 (Haryana Ordinance No. 1 of 2013), is hereby repealed.

Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken (2)under the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under this Act.

> RAJ RAHUL GARG, Secretary to Government, Haryana, Law and Legislative Department.

Schedule to Haryana Act 32 of 2006.

Amendment of

51